

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 16-1650

---

DAVID M. POWERS,  
Applicant-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,  
Respondent-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE GEORGE L. STIGLER, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**KYLE HANSON**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[kyle.hanson@iowa.gov](mailto:kyle.hanson@iowa.gov)

BRIAN WILLIAMS  
Black Hawk County Attorney

KIMBERLY GRIFFITH & ELIZABETH O'DONNELL  
Assistant County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

AMENDED FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	16
<b>I. The District Court Properly Denied Powers’s Discovery Request Because the Police Reports He Sought Were Not Relevant to His Convictions.....</b>	<b>16</b>
A. Police reports of a subsequent sexual assault were not relevant to Powers’s convictions.....	17
1. K.P.’s report was not false, so the police reports were not relevant.....	17
2. K.P.’s subsequent report of sexual abuse does not qualify as newly discovered evidence.....	21
3. Disclosure of the police reports was not “reasonably calculated” to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.....	24
B. The district court appropriately protected the victim from annoyance, embarrassment, and oppression.....	27
<b>II. Powers Failed to Preserve Error by Not Raising His Complaints in the District Court, and the District Court’s Reasonable Rulings Fail to Substantiate His Constitutional Challenge.....</b>	<b>30</b>
A. The district court reasonably excluded irrelevant evidence.....	32
B. Powers had a fundamentally fair opportunity to present his PCR challenge.....	36

CONCLUSION ..... 40  
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION ..... 41  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	36
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	37
<i>Harris v. Missouri</i> , 960 F.2d 738 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	40
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	29

### State Cases

<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , No. 13-1985, 2015 WL 4642164 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2015) .....	23
<i>Benson v. Richardson</i> , 537 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1995) .....	22
<i>Bowman v. State</i> , 710 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2006) .....	26, 35
<i>Fagen v. Grand View Univ.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 825 (Iowa 2015).....	25
<i>Grissom v. State</i> , 572 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997) .....	22, 23
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , No. 11-0166, 2012 WL 2819356 (Iowa Ct. App. July 11, 2012) .....	24
<i>Liggins v. State</i> , No. 99-1188, 2000 WL 1827164 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2000).....	24
<i>Mediacom Iowa, L.L.C. v. Inc. City of Spencer</i> , 682 N.W.2d 62 (Iowa 2004).....	27
<i>Millam v. State</i> , 745 N.W.2d 719 (Iowa 2008) .....	23, 24
<i>Morales v. State</i> , No. 01-1328, 2002 WL 31529176 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2002) .....	24
<i>Schawitsch v. State</i> , No. 11-0743, 2012 WL 1439223 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2012) .....	23
<i>State v. Alberts</i> , 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006) .....	18

<i>State v. Baker</i> , 679 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 2004) .....	23
<i>State v. Cuevas</i> , 288 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1980) .....	39
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 536 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1995) .....	26, 27
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997).....	31
<i>State v. Powers</i> , No. 11-0624, 2012 WL 4513843 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2012).....	10, 12, 13, 20, 23
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999) .....	31
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2013) .....	19
<i>Wells Dairy, Inc. v. Am. Indus. Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2004).....	16, 32
<i>Woolison v. State</i> , No. 07-0888, 2008 WL 4525773 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2008) .....	24

**State Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 2.24(2)(b)(8).....	22
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503 .....	25
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503(1).....	17, 25, 27
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.504(1)(a) .....	27
Iowa R. Evid. 5.104(a) .....	32
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401 .....	33
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403.....	34
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412 .....	18
Iowa R. Evid. 5.614(a).....	39
Iowa R. Evid. 5.614(b) .....	39

## Other Authorities

- 7 Laurie Kratky Doré, *Iowa Practice Series: Evidence*  
§ 5.104:2 (Westlaw 2016).....32
- 58 Am. Jur. 2d New Trial § 423, at 398 (1989)..... 22
- Mary Fan, *Adversarial Justice’s Casualties: Defending Victim-  
Witness Protection*, 55 B.C. L. Rev. 775 (2014)..... 28, 29
- Patricia A. Cluss et al., *The Rape Victim: Psychological  
Correlates of Participation in the Legal Process*,  
10 Crim. J. & Behav. 342 (1983).....28
- Patricia A. Frazier & Beth Haney, *Sexual Assault Cases in the  
Legal System: Police, Prosecutor, and Victim Perspectives*,  
20 Law & Hum. Behav. 607 (1996) ..... 29
- Rebecca Campbell, *What Really Happened? A Validation Study  
of Rape Survivors’ Help-Seeking Experiences with the Legal  
and Medical Systems*, 20 Violence & Victims 61–62, (2005).....28
